CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio this 6th day of January, 1958.

> (signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 4-1958 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE EMPLOYMENT OF A VILLAGE SOLICITOR FOR THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That legal counsel shall be provided for this Village in accordance with Revised Code Section 733.48 and the attorney employed as such counsel shall be known as the "Solicitor of the Village of Centerville." Such Solicitor shall be employed by Council for a period not exceeding two (2) years.

SECTION 2. The compensation payable to such Solicitor shall be made by a retainer of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) each year during the period of his service, which retainer shall be paid in quarterly installments of Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) each, which installment shall in turn be credited against the quarter-annual statement of the said Solicitor, which statements for legal counsel shall be rendered on the first day of the months of January. April, July and October.

SECTION 3. The Solicitor shall be an attorney at law, admitted to practice by the Supreme Court of Ohio. It shall be the duty of said Solicitor to act as attorney and counsel for the Village and its officers in their official capacity and as such attorney to prosecute and defend all actions by or against the Village or any department or officer thereof during the term of his employment; and to render legal opinions, counsel and advice to the Council and to any board, department or officer of the Village at any time upon request, and to attend meetings of Council and other boards or official committees as directed

SECTION 4. Council hereby employs James T. Lynn, Jr., attorney at law, 316 Talbott Building, Dayton 2, Ohio, as the Village Solicitor effective January 1, 1958, in accordance with the foregoing provisions.

SECTION 5. This ordinance is passed as an emergency measure by reason of the immediate necessity for the employment of legal counsel to assist the Village in its many legal problems, and therefore shall take effect immediately.

PASSED: January 6, 1958.

Omer Jackson (signed) Mayor

Kenneth E. Poff (signed) Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this 6th day of January, 1958.

> (signed) Kenneth E. Poff Clerk-Treasurer Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 5-1958 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

An Ordinance to make appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st,

SECTION 1, Be it ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State or Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1958, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz:

SECTION 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

A. GENERAL FUND

A-1 Council

A-2 Mayor

200.00 -.178910 too ligh900.0011.77 for so example A-3 Clerk 1,500.00 A-5 Solicitor A-6 Engineer A-7 Legal Advertising restriction of the control of the co

. . . . roma. Last med h

SECTION 3. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND for CONTINGENCIES for purposes not otherwise provided for, to be expended in accordance with the provisions of Section 5705.40 R.C., the sum of the sum

SECTION 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SAFETY FUND the sum of \$11,000.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as heretofore, an Ordinance to this effect must be passed by Council, Sec. 5705.12 R.C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the

B. SAFETY FUND

(b. safety fund continued)

B-1 Marshal \$ 5,500.00 B-2 Police 1,500.00 B-4 Other Police Expenses 4,000.00

Total Safety Fund

\$11,000.00

SECTION 5. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SERVICE FUND the sum of \$213.06; and that there be appropriated from said SERVICE FUND the following:

C. SERVICE FUND

C-1 Street Commissioner \$ 123.06 C-10 Garbage Removal 40.00 C-11 Parks 50.00

Total Service Fund

213.06

SECTION 10. That there be appropriated from the STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE and REPAIR FUND (Motor Vehicle and Gasoline Tax Funds) the following:

H. STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

H-2 Employes \$ 1,000.00 H-3 Materials 500.00 H-4 Repairs by Contracts 3,000.00 H-5 Tools, Implements, etc. 500.00

Total Street Construction, Maintenance & Repair Fund \$ 5,000.00

SECTION 11. That there be appropriated from the STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND the following:

I. MOTOR VEHICLE AND GASOLINE TAX STREET MAINTENANCE & REPAIR FUND

I-2 Employes \$ 1,500.00
I-3 Materials 500.00
I-4 Repairs by Contracts 2,800.00
I-5 Tools, Implements, etc. 500.00
I-7 State Highway Improvement 1,263.39

Total State Highway Improvement Fund

\$ 6,563.39

SECTION 16. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND:

21-A-2 Redemption of Bonds \$ 200.00 21-A-4 Interest on Bonds 40.00

Total General Bond Retirement Fund \$240.00

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

\$28,716.45

SECTION 2. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

SECTION 21. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED January 6th, 1958

(signed) Frank Arnold
President of Council

Attest: Kenneth E. Poff (signed)

Clerk of Council.

ORDINANCE NUMBER 6-1958 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE TIME AND PLACE OF REGULAR MEETINGS OF VILLAGE COUNCIL OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 731.46 the regular meeting of the Village Council of Centerville shall be held on the first monday of each month at 7:30 p.m. at the Washington Township Hall, North Main Street, Centerville, Ohio, and shall at all times be open to the public.

SECTION 2. The Mayor or any three (3) members of the Village Council may call special meetings upon at least twelve (12) hours' notice to each member, such notice to be served personally or left at his usual place of residence, and such special meetings shall also be held at the Washington Township Hall, Centerville, Ohio, and shall be open to the public.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

PASSED: January 6, 1958.

(signed) Omer Jackson

(signed) Kenneth E. Poff